fine-grained data collected from one of the largest digital music platforms in South Korea, we find that entrance to the

top 100 charts immediately increases the discovery of songs by 11–13%. Moreover, the observed relationships persist when

we alter the margin of the RDD or the functional form of streaming demands, and importantly, we do not observe similar

patterns from placebo cutoffs.

Importantly, we reveal that the saliency effect contributes to the effects of the ranking charts more significantly than

observational learning. Being listed on the top 100 charts increases repeat consumption as well. Other normative positions

within the charts do not create a significant discontinuity. Furthermore, factors associated with awareness of artists and

songs do not lead to a significant contingency of this effect.

We suggest that zero marginal costs and large product catalogs in streaming services may drive these results. Specifically,

music streamers might be insensitive to quality signals due to the lack of marginal monetary costs in subscription-based

services. It is consistent with the previous findings that free apps are less sensitive to product rankings than paid apps
561

J. Sim, J.G. Park, D. Cho et al. Journal of Economic Behavior and Organization 194 (2022) 550–567

Table 8

Estimates of heterogeneous treatment effects: first-difference form.

Rank bandwidth: [96, 105]

Prior count bandwidth: [ −5%, + 5%]

Dependent variable: New streamers

Top 100 listed 0.138 ∗∗∗ 0.123 ∗∗∗ 0.132 ∗∗∗ 0.113 ∗∗ 0.126 ∗∗∗ 0.148 ∗

(0.0240) (0.0181) (0.0273) (0.0396) (0.0203) (0.0574)

x Major label −0.0314 −0.0316

(0.0325) (0.0361)

x Foreign artist 0.0182 0.0251

(0.0305) (0.0475)

x Years since debut −0.00127 −0.00103

(0.00344) (0.00348)

x arcsinh(days since release) 0.00220 −0.000655

(0.00807) (0.00913)

x Album title −0.00370 −0.00963

(0.0333) (0.0357)

[Rank - 100] 0.000783 0.000768 0.000759 0.000770 0.000769 0.000788

(0.00131) (0.00131) (0.00130) (0.00130) (0.00130) (0.00131)

[Rank - 100] x top 100 listed −0.00485 ∗ −0.00483 ∗ −0.00486 ∗ −0.00484 ∗ −0.00482 ∗ −0.00485 ∗

(0.00230) (0.00232) (0.00231) (0.00231) (0.00231) (0.00230)

arcsinh(streaming counts) ( t - 1) 0.527 ∗∗∗ 0.524 ∗∗∗ 0.526 ∗∗∗ 0.525 ∗∗∗ 0.526 ∗∗∗ 0.524 ∗∗∗

(0.105) (0.106) (0.105) (0.106) (0.105) (0.106)

arcsinh(new streamers) ( t - 1) −0.463 ∗∗∗ −0.463 ∗∗∗ −0.463 ∗∗∗ −0.463 ∗∗∗ −0.463 ∗∗∗ −0.463 ∗∗∗

(0.0541) (0.0538) (0.0538) (0.0540) (0.0539) (0.0543)

Hour-of-day fixed effects Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Day fixed effects Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Song fixed effects Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

No. of unique songs 123 123 122 123 123 122

Observations 1390 1390 1389 1390 1390 1389

Within R-squared 0.493 0.493 0.493 0.493 0.493 0.493

Notes. Standard errors in parentheses are robust and clustered by song. + p < 0.10.
∗ p < 0.05.
∗∗ p < 0.01.
∗∗∗ p < 0.001. Due to unobserved values of ‘Years Since Debut’, one observation is dropped in the third and sixth columns.

in the mobile application market ( Carare, 2012 ). Second, music listeners might suffer from choice overload such that large

choice sets can reduce their satisfaction with and the quality of their decisions ( Besedeš et al., 2015 ). Digital music platforms

provide millions of tracks, whereas users know a tiny part of their options. Furthermore, streaming users need to create their